goodwill but the result of future impair-

ment testing depends on the materi-
alization of estimated future cash flows. A
substantial negative change in future cash
flows, a substantial increase in interest
rates or a high tying-up rate of capital may
result in a write-down of goodwill. It is the
management’s view that the estimates of
future cash flows and the tying-up rate of
capital used in the testing are likely.

Each segment has undergone a sensitiv-
ity  analysis in which the values used as basic
assumptions in the testing were lowered.
As a result of this, the value of segment’s
future cash flows has become weaker. The
changes and their effects are:
 - WACC was raised by 20% at the

maximum, effect 18–23% (18–24).
 - EBIT was cut down by 10%, effect

approximately 7–13% (7–10).
 - Sales growth was cut down by 10%

annually, effect 14–25% (13–51).

The sensitivity analysis shows that there
are no future impairment losses to be
expected.

80

ASPO ANNUAL REPORT 2013 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. TANGIBLE ASSETS

2013

1 000 EUR Land Buildings

Machinery
and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 60 5,685 8,656 216,690 555 216 231,862
Translation difference -190 -190
Increases 24 1,035 2,152 288 113 3,612
Transfers between items 119 25 -329 -185
Decreases -6 -314 -405 -719
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 54 5,514 9,121 218,842 843 0 234,374

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -2,503 -6,145 -115,336 -291 -124,275
Translation difference 142 142
Accumulated depreciation
of decreases and transfers 227 337 564
Depreciation during the period -210 -812 -6,971 -31 -8,024
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -2,486 -6,478 -122,307 -322 -131,593

Book value, Dec. 31 54 3,028 2,643 96,535 521 0 102,781

2012

1 000 EUR Land Buildings

Machinery
and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 60 3,702 7,607 176,390 406 40,416 228,581
Translation difference 83 83
Increases 235 1,206 11,522 138 16,608 29,709
Transfers between items 2,306 674 53,750 11 -56,808 -67
Decreases -558 -914 -24,972 -26,444
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 60 5,685 8,656 216,690 555 216 231,862

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -2,833 -6,073 -132,127 -274 -141,307
Translation difference -72 -72
Accumulated depreciation
of decreases and transfers 558 751 23,756 25,065
Depreciation during the period -228 -751 -6,965 -17 -7,961
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -2,503 -6,145 -115,336 -291 -124,275

Book value, Dec. 31 60 3,182 2,511 101,354 264 216 107,587

81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.1 Financial leasing arrangements

2013

1 000 EUR

Other
intangible

assets

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 3,882 1,764 5,646
Increases 898 335 1,233
Transfers between items 185 185
Decreases -634 -634
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 4,780 1,650 6,430

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -1714 -1,095 -2,809
Accumulated depreciation
of decreases 441 441
Depreciation during the period -1,017 -381 -1,398
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -2,731 -1,035 -3,766

Book value, Dec. 31 2,049 615 2,664

2012

1 000 EUR

Other
intangible

assets

Advance
payments of

intangible
assets

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 2,495 764 2,787 6,046
Increases 1,387 1,387
Transfers between items -41 -41
Decreases -764 -982 -1,746
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 3,882 0 1,764 5,646

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -829 -1,238 -2,067
Accumulated depreciation
of decreases 571 571
Depreciation during the period -885 -428 -1,313
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -1,714 -1,095 -2,809

Book value, Dec. 31 2,168 669 2,837

82

ASPO ANNUAL REPORT 2013 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. INVESTMENTS HELD
FOR TRADING

2013
1 000 EUR Unlisted shares*
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 198
Increases 8
Decreases -36
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 170

Book value, Dec. 31 170

2012
1 000 EUR Unlisted shares*
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 205
Increases 1
Decreases -8
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 198

Book value, Dec. 31 198

* The financial assets available for sale are unlisted shares. Because their fair value cannot be reliably
determined, they are recorded at acquisition cost less possible impairment.

15. LONG-TERM RECEIVABLESOther items included in long-term receivables
1 000 EUR 2013 2012
Long-term loan receivables 201 213

16. ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
AND JOINT VENTURES

ESL Shipping Ltd has a 35% holding in the
associated company Credo AB. The carry-
ing amount does not include goodwill. The
unlisted Credo AB’s registered office is in
Donsö, Sweden. The company’s net sales
for the financial year were EUR 3.7 million,
profit EUR 0.0 million, assets EUR 19.5
million, and liabilities EUR 12.2 million.
Kaukomarkkinat Ltd has a 50% holding
in the joint venture Roll Systems Oy. The
unlisted Roll Systems Oy’s registered office
is in Valkeakoski, Finland. The company
had no net sales for the financial year and

[…]

sufficient financing for operations in
all situations and market conditions. In
accordance with the treasury policy, the
sources of financing are diversified among
a sufficient number of counterparties and
different loan instruments. The sufficient
number of binding financing agreements
and sufficient maturity ensure Aspo
Group’s current and near-future financing
needs. During the 2013 financial year, the
main focus of financing was on securing a
sufficient distribution of maturity.

Aspo Group’s most significant financing
needs in 2013 were related to the Group’s
general financing needs. ESL Shipping did
not have any significant vessel investments
in 2013, and no new vessel funding agree-
ments were signed. The main financing
source of Telko, Leipurin and Kaukomark-
kinat is the cash flow from their operations.
Liquidity is ensured through cash funds,
the issuing of commercial papers and bind-
ing overdraft facilities, as well as revolving

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency and interest rate risk

1 000 EUR

2013
Income

statement

2013
Share  holders’

equity

2012
Income

statement

2012
Share  holders’

equity
Currency risk
+ 10% strengthening of
euro against RUB -494 -1,489 -150 -1,570
- 10% weakening of
euro against RUB 604 1,820 183 1,919

Interest rate risk
Change of +100 basic points
in the market interest rates -825 491 -1,163 482
Change of -100 basic points
in the market interest rates 825 -495 1,163 -487

Accounts receivables by age
1 000 EUR 2013 2012
Not matured 33,380 41,226
Matured 1–30 days ago 7,960 8,543
Matured 31–60 days ago 2,104 1,822
Matured more than 60 days ago 2,532 3,040
Total 45,976 54,631

90

ASPO ANNUAL REPORT 2013 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Maturity analysis

2013

1 000 EUR
Balance sheet value

Dec 31, 2013
Cash flow

2014¹ 2015 2016 2017 2018-
Loans -113,423 -33,615 -21,123 -20,660 -5,331 -38,704
Convertible capital loan -9,996 -11,031
Overdraft facility -3,789 -1,975 -1,814
Financial leasing liabilities -2,743 -1,317 -527 -525 -368 -88
Accounts payable, other liabilities -60,319 -59,722 -615 -12 -5

Derivative instruments
Interest rate swaps
In hedge accounting

Cash flows to be paid -299 -275 -198 -55

¹ Repayments in 2014 are included in short-term items.

2012

1 000 EUR
Balance sheet value

Dec 31, 2012
Cash flow

2013¹ 2014 2015 2016 2017-
Loans -124,315 -53,559 -5,888 -20,620 -5,418 -43,417
Convertible capital loan -9,413 -731 -11,031
Overdraft facility -3,235 -2,028 -1,207
Financial leasing liabilities -3,112 -1,276 -1,236 -295 -293 -157
Accounts payable, other liabilities -69,303 -68,644 -625 -32 -39 -19

Derivative instruments
Interest rate swaps
In hedge accounting

Cash flows to be paid -241 -183 -262 -315 -154

¹ Repayments in 2013 are included in short-term items.

credit facilities granted by selected coop-
eration banks.

The Group’s liquid cash funds at the end
of the year were EUR 28.5 million (21.4).
At the closing date, Aspo Plc had a EUR
80 million domestic commercial paper
program, of which EUR 17 million was
in use. At the closing date, Aspo Plc also
had revolving credit facilities granted by
selected cooperation banks in the amount
of EUR 60 million, where EUR 50 million
remained unutilized.

Financial covenants associated with
significant financial agreements were not
breached during the financial year.